

Regulation (EEC) No 1524/70 of the Council on the conclusion of an Agreement between the EEC and Spain (20 July 1970)

Caption: The Council Regulation of 20 July 1970 concludes the preferential trade agreement between the European Economic Community (EEC) and Spain signed in Luxembourg on 29 June 1970.

Source: Official Journal of the European Communities. English special edition: Series II Volume I(1) p. 0269. 16.08.1970, No L 182. [s.l.]. "Regulation (EEC) No 1524/70 of the Council of 20 July 1970 on the conclusion of an Agreement between the European Economic Community and Spain and on the provisions for its implementation", p. 1.

Copyright: All rights of reproduction, public communication, adaptation, distribution or dissemination via Internet, internal network or any other means are strictly reserved in all countries.

The documents available on this Web site are the exclusive property of their authors or right holders.

Requests for authorisation are to be addressed to the authors or right holders concerned.

Further information may be obtained by referring to the legal notice and the terms and conditions of use regarding this site.

URL:

http://www.cvce.eu/obj/regulation_eec_no_1524_70_of_the_council_on_the_conclusion_of_an_agreement_between_th e eec and spain 20 july 1970-en-718a8305-d9f3-4dd4-ab89-cfc0c2c13eda.html

1/2

Last updated: 20/02/2014

20/02/2014



Regulation (EEC) No 1524/70 of the Council of 20 July 1970 on the conclusion of an Agreement between the European Economic Community and Spain and on the provisions for its implementation

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Economic Community, and in particular Article 113 thereof;

Having regard to the proposal from the Commission;

Whereas the Agreement, signed at Luxembourg on 29 June 1970, between the European Economic Community and Spain should be concluded and the Declarations annexed to the Final Act, signed at Luxembourg on the same date, should be approved;

Whereas the Community representatives on the Joint Committee established by the Agreement should be designated,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

Article 1

The Agreement between the European Economic Community and Spain, its Annexes, the Protocol thereto and the Declarations annexed to the Final Act are concluded, approved and confirmed on behalf of the Community.

The texts of the Agreement and of the Final Act are annexed to this Regulation.

Article 2

The President of the Council of the European Communities shall, on behalf of the Community, issue the notification that the procedures necessary for the entry into force of the Agreement have been completed, pursuant to Article 9 of the Agreement (¹).

Article 3

The Community shall be represented on the Joint Committee, provided for in Article 13 of the Agreement, by the Commission, assisted by representatives of the Member States.

Article 4

This Regulation shall enter into force on the third day following its publication in the *Official Journal of the European Communities*.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 20 July 1970.

For the Council The President W. SCHEEL

(¹) The date of entry into force of the Agreement between the European Economic Community and Spain will be published in the Official Journal of the European Communities.

2 / 2 20/02/2014